
2024 Pacific University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 5, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 9-31   Conf: 5-23   Home: 5-15   Away: 4-16   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (211), Opp (222)   DPs Turned: Team (9), Opp (10)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Winfield (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (15), Totals (15), Hlavacek (9), Lawson (5), Tom (1), Opp (9)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (126-138),
Lawson (40-44), Espinoza (17-20), Colfelt (16-17), Hlavacek (14-15), Surowiec (14-14), Baba (10-12), Tom (7-7), Carreon (5-5), Flores-
Wong (2-3), Jeffries (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
5 Knepp, Chloe .368 33-33 87 15 32 10 0 5 20 57 .655 8 1 19 1 .423 1 2 0-2 39 53 9 .911
6 Winfield, Michelle .320 36-36 100 21 32 7 0 1 13 42 .420 21 5 12 0 .457 1 0 23-24 54 3 0 1.000
8 Lawson, Faith .278 35-29 90 14 25 6 0 1 14 34 .378 7 2 14 0 .343 0 2 9-11 57 8 4 .942
13 Ray, Kimberly .271 38-38 118 16 32 8 0 0 13 40 .339 4 0 17 0 .293 1 1 4-4 114 48 9 .947
15 Zanassi, Carli .250 38-38 104 7 26 5 0 1 11 34 .327 15 1 26 1 .347 1 1 0-0 149 4 6 .962
21 Kodani, Kayla .233 36-35 90 16 21 5 1 0 10 28 .311 12 2 17 0 .333 1 2 12-12 59 57 16 .879
26 Tom, Kaiya .208 33-23 53 10 11 2 0 0 5 13 .245 2 0 13 0 .236 0 3 6-7 49 7 3 .949
28 Vickroy, Ryley .280 22-10 25 3 7 0 0 0 3 7 .280 1 1 5 0 .333 0 1 6-7 16 0 1 .941
7 Roddey, Savannah .257 18-13 35 1 9 0 0 1 7 12 .343 2 0 4 0 .297 0 1 0-0 12 9 0 1.000
10 Flores-Wong, Reiko .250 6-2 8 1 2 0 1 0 3 4 .500 1 1 1 0 .400 0 0 0-0 1 3 0 1.000
1 Carter, Sydney .222 20-17 45 8 10 1 0 0 4 11 .244 1 1 9 0 .255 0 0 7-7 27 0 0 1.000
24 Ishikawa, Ellie .206 19-12 34 5 7 0 0 0 4 7 .206 3 0 10 0 .270 0 1 7-9 18 1 0 1.000
25 Hlavacek, Ava .150 12-10 20 3 3 0 0 0 2 3 .150 1 0 8 0 .190 0 1 1-1 16 3 1 .950
30 Kihara, Rylie .138 25-21 58 8 8 1 0 0 5 9 .155 2 0 11 0 .167 0 3 4-5 37 41 4 .951
0 Wheeler, Jenna .136 16-15 44 6 6 2 0 0 4 8 .182 4 0 16 0 .208 0 0 3-3 42 3 2 .957
34 Madsen, Samantha .105 18-15 38 1 4 1 0 0 0 5 .132 2 0 8 0 .150 0 1 0-0 25 0 0 1.000
2 Ballew, Ashley .063 13-6 16 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 .063 1 0 3 0 .118 0 0 2-2 7 0 0 1.000
39 Surowiec, Abby .000 17-8 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 3 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 7 0 1.000
19 Hardee, Libby .000 3-2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 4 0 .000 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
12 MacPherson, Addison .000 1-1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0 .333 0 0 1-1 0 0 1 .000
16 Fannin, Madelynn .000 8-0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000
14 Yoshimura, Ryanne .000 6-0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
36 Jeffries, Amanda .000 5-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
Totals .239 40-40 987 143 236 48 2 9 119 315 .319 89 14 202 2 .310 5 19 87-97 732 281 61 .943
Opponents .327 40-40 1066 283 349 85 15 23 249 533 .500 131 24 75 2 .409 12 17 63-69 759 255 53 .950

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
27 Colfelt, Haleigh 5.05 2-7 21 6 2 0-0 0 62.1 74 63 45 17 12 13 3 5 .276 5 4 0 2 0
3 Espinoza, Karlie 5.70 4-12 20 19 7 1-0 0 81.0 113 73 66 36 19 30 3 7 .328 1 5 0 1 10
35 Carreon, Samantha 7.00 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 9 11 6 7 1 2 0 0 .310 3 2 0 1 0
31 Baba, Kiara 7.88 1-7 18 10 1 0-0 0 48.0 70 58 54 35 27 18 6 4 .341 3 5 0 4 3
39 Surowiec, Abby 9.26 2-5 16 5 1 0-0 0 45.1 75 70 60 35 16 19 3 6 .362 4 6 0 4 4
36 Jeffries, Amanda 36.75 0-0 3 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 8 8 7 1 0 3 0 1 .667 1 2 0 0 0
Totals 6.83 9-31 83 40 11 1 0 244.0 349 283 238 131 75 85 15 23 .327 17 24 0 12 17
Opponents 3.38 30-9 68 40 18 10 3 253.0 236 143 122 89 202 48 2 9 .239 18 14 0 5 19



2024 Pacific University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 5, 2024)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
6 Winfield, Michelle 57 54 3 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Carter, Sydney 27 27 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Madsen, Samantha 25 25 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Roddey, Savannah 21 12 9 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Ishikawa, Ellie 19 18 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Espinoza, Karlie 18 2 16 0 1.000 1 17 3 .850 0 0
2 Ballew, Ashley 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Surowiec, Abby 7 0 7 0 1.000 0 14 0 1.000 0 0
10 Flores-Wong, Reiko 4 1 3 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
19 Hardee, Libby 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Fannin, Madelynn 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Zanassi, Carli 159 149 4 6 .962 6 0 0 — 0 0
0 Wheeler, Jenna 47 42 3 2 .957 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Kihara, Rylie 82 37 41 4 .951 4 0 0 — 0 0
25 Hlavacek, Ava 20 16 3 1 .950 0 14 1 .933 9 0
26 Tom, Kaiya 59 49 7 3 .949 0 7 0 1.000 1 0
13 Ray, Kimberly 171 114 48 9 .947 5 0 0 — 0 0
8 Lawson, Faith 69 57 8 4 .942 0 40 4 .909 5 0
28 Vickroy, Ryley 17 16 0 1 .941 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Baba, Kiara 14 1 12 1 .929 0 10 2 .833 0 0
5 Knepp, Chloe 101 39 53 9 .911 2 0 0 — 0 0
21 Kodani, Kayla 132 59 57 16 .879 5 0 0 — 0 0
27 Colfelt, Haleigh 11 3 5 3 .727 0 16 1 .941 0 0
12 MacPherson, Addison 1 0 0 1 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Carreon, Samantha 1 0 0 1 .000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
14 Yoshimura, Ryanne 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Ingram, Jordan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Jeffries, Amanda 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
9 Santos, Janessa 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1074 732 281 61 .943 23 126 12 .913 15 0
Opponents 1067 759 255 53 .950 22 174 20 .897 9 0


